PRODUCT DESIGN: MIRROR FRAME FROM BULUH SEMANTAN
(Gigantochloa scorchtechinii)

MUHAMAD HISYAM BIN AHMAD

This Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfiliment of the
Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture
Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the thesis entited PRODUCT DESIGN: MIRROR
FRAME FROM BULUH SEMANTAN (Gigantochloa scortechinii) submitted
by Muhamad Hisyam Bin Ahmad to University Technology Mara Pahang
(UiTM) final year project to fulfilment of the requirement for the award the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in Faculty of Applied
Science. A record of research work carried out by me under guidance of my
supervisor Miss Norashikin Binti Kamarudin and advice from my advisor and

of course coordinator Professor Madya Said Bin Ahmad. | further declare that

the work reported in this this thesis is submitted to the University

Candidate’s Signature: ......... 00 ..o

Name : Muhamad Hisyam Bin Ahmad
Student ID : 2013800212
Program : Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology

Faculty : Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi
MARA Pahang



ABSTRACT

PRODUCT DESIGN: BAMBOO MIRROR FRAME

The research was handled to investigate the suitability of bamboo as a
material for mirror frame using a simple design. Type of bamboo used was
buluh semantan (Gigantochaloa scortechinii).The bamboo mirror frame was
produced, and the data were collected via survey form. The data analyzed
using SPSS based on questionnaire that have been distributed to 101
correspondents. 90% of the total correspondents give positive feedback to
the material suitability, product handling and portable, product design,
compact design concept, commercialize, product suitability as decoration,
product appearance, product color and product price. The idea of producing
a bamboo mirror frame will satisfy customer demands and acceptable in the
market demands.

XV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPROVAL SHEET , ii
DEDICATION iiii
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF PLATES Xii
LIST OF APPENDICES : xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiv
ABSTRACT | XV
ABSTRAK xvi
CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study 1

1.2 Introduction 2

1.3 Problem statement 4

1.4 Justification 4

1.5 Objectives g

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw material
2.1.1 Buluh Semantan (Gigantochloa scortechnicii) 6
2.2 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)

Vi



3.0

2.3 Finishing process ‘
2.3.1 Factor affecting finishing process
2.3.2 Shellac

2.4 History of frame

2.5 Robust design methodology

2.6 Quality function deployments

2.7 Part count tool

2.8 Design sustainability

2.9 Design appearances

MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 buluh semantan (Gigantochloa scortechinii)

3.2 Methodology
3.2.1 Design Process
3.2.2 Problem Statement
3.2.3 Idea Generation
3.2.4 Sketch and Diagram
3.2.5 Design Evaluation
3.2.6 Selecting Design
3.2.7 Mock Up
3.2.8 Redesign Product
3.2.9 Prototype
3.2.10 Customer Respond
3.2.11 Product Manufacturing
3.3 Secondary Process
3.3.1 Preparation of Raw Material
3.3.2 Cutting to Assembling Parts
3.3.3 Gluing to Panel
3.3.4 Sanding

vii

10
10
11
13
14
14
16
17

19

21
22
22
23
23
25
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
32
33
34



