PRODUCT DESIGN: MIRROR FRAME FROM BULUH SEMANTAN (Gigantochloa scorchtechinii)

MUHAMAD HISYAM BIN AHMAD

This Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled PRODUCT DESIGN: MIRROR FRAME FROM BULUH SEMANTAN (*Gigantochloa scortechinii*) submitted by Muhamad Hisyam Bin Ahmad to University Technology Mara Pahang (UiTM) final year project to fulfillment of the requirement for the award the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in Faculty of Applied Science. A record of research work carried out by me under guidance of my supervisor Miss Norashikin Binti Kamarudin and advice from my advisor and of course coordinator Professor Madya Said Bin Ahmad. I further declare that the work reported in this this thesis is submitted to the University

Candidate's Signature: ..

Name

: Muhamad Hisyam Bin Ahmad

Student ID

: 2013800212

Program

: Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology

Faculty

: Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi

MARA Pahang

ABSTRACT

PRODUCT DESIGN: BAMBOO MIRROR FRAME

The research was handled to investigate the suitability of bamboo as a material for mirror frame using a simple design. Type of bamboo used was buluh semantan (*Gigantochaloa scortechinii*). The bamboo mirror frame was produced, and the data were collected via survey form. The data analyzed using SPSS based on questionnaire that have been distributed to 101 correspondents. 90% of the total correspondents give positive feedback to the material suitability, product handling and portable, product design, compact design concept, commercialize, product suitability as decoration, product appearance, product color and product price. The idea of producing a bamboo mirror frame will satisfy customer demands and acceptable in the market demands.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
APPROVAL SHEET		
DEDICATION		
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION		iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF TABLES		x
LIST OF FIGURES		хi
LIST OF PLATES		xii
LIST OF APPENDICES		xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xiv
ABSTRACT		ΧV
ABS	TRAK	xvi
СНА	PTER	
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of study	1
	1.2 Introduction	2
	1.3 Problem statement	4
	1.4 Justification	4
	1.5 Objectives	5
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Raw material	6
	2.1.1 Buluh Semantan (Gigantochloa scortechnicii)	6
	2.2 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)	8

	2.3 Finishing process	9
	2.3.1 Factor affecting finishing process	10
	2.3.2 Shellac	10
	2.4 History of frame	11
	2.5 Robust design methodology	13
	2.6 Quality function deployments	14
	2.7 Part count tool	14
	2.8 Design sustainability	16
	2.9 Design appearances	17
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1 Materials	19
	3.1.1 buluh semantan (Gigantochloa scortechinii)	19
	3.2 Methodology	21
	3.2.1 Design Process	22
	3.2.2 Problem Statement	22
	3.2.3 Idea Generation	23
,	3.2.4 Sketch and Diagram	23
	3.2.5 Design Evaluation	25
	3.2.6 Selecting Design	25
	3.2.7 Mock Up	26
	3.2.8 Redesign Product	26
	3.2.9 Prototype	27
	3.2.10 Customer Respond	27
	3.2.11 Product Manufacturing	27
	3.3 Secondary Process	28
	3.3.1 Preparation of Raw Material	29
	3.3.2 Cutting to Assembling Parts	32
	3.3.3 Gluing to Panel	33
	3.3.4 Sanding	34